
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on  01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this 
agenda online instead of printing it.  

 

 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 14 JULY 2022 
7.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact:: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer at 
paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk, or 01733 452508 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of  the Children and Education Scrutiny Meeting Held on 20 
January 2022 
 

3 - 14 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any three  Members of a Scrutiny Committee. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Appointment of Co-opted Members 2022-2023 
 

15 - 18 

6. Up
[...]
 for Peter Cantley) 
 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – Paulina.ford@peterboough.gov.uk 

   
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7.00PM ON 

 THURSDAY 20 JANUARY 2022 
VENUE: SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors G Casey (Chair), I Ali, C Fenner (Vice Chair)  

T Haynes, I Hussain, S Lane, N Moyo, L Robinson, B Rush, H Skibsted 
 
Co-opted Members:    Sameena Aziz, Peter Cantley, Al Kingsley, Mohammed Younis and Parish 

Councillor June Bull 
 
Officers Present: Lou Williams, Director, Children’s Services 

Nicola Curley Assistant Director Children’s Services  

Anna Jack, Head of Youth Support  
Ricky Cooper, Assistant Director, Regional Adoption and Fostering  

Joanne Procter, Head of Service Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 

Safeguarding Partnership Boards 

Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Councillor Lynn Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 

Education, Skills and University 

Councillor Ray Bisby, Cabinet Advisor to Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services and Education, Skills and University 

John T Hill, Chief Officer, Business Board Director of Business & 

Skills, CPCA  

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dowson.   

 
Apologies for absence were also received from Co-opted Member, Flavio Vettese. 
 

29.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 

 Declarations of interest were received from the following: 
 
Item 5: New University Of Peterborough 
 
Co-opted Member Alistair Kingsley declared that he had a role on the Combined 
Authority Business Board which was involved with the University project. 
 

Co-opted Member Sameena Aziz declared that she was a Council Member for 

University Centre Peterborough. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

3



 The minutes of the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 
November 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

31. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 
 

 There were no call-ins received at this meeting.  
 

32. NEW UNIVERSITY OF PETERBOROUGH 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education, Skills and University  
introduced the report accompanied by the Chief Officer, Business Board Director of 
Business & Skills, at the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.  
 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an overview on the progress 

of phases 1 to 3 and plans for phases 4 & 5 of the university. 

 
 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 

points raised and responses to questions included: 

 

 Members commented that Government were investing 2.4% GDP by 2027 and 

increasing public funding for research and development to £22bn a year by 2024/25 

and wanted to know how much of this was coming to the new University over that 

period.  Members were informed that without intervention very little of the funding 

would come to Peterborough.   Peterborough was not a hotbed of innovation.  Taking 

into account the whole area of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, over the last four 

years Cambridge had received £225m of Innovate UK grants for research and 

development, South Cambs received £181m and Peterborough received £28m.  

Fenland had received £1.3m.  The north of the county was not classed as highly 

innovative, however there were some quite innovative firms.  Th
[...]
d due to safeguarding issues. 
 

36.  CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING START TIME 2022- 
2023  
 

11



 The Chair introduced the report and sought the committees' views on what start time they 
would like going forward for the new municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
Councillor Fenner, seconded by Councillor Hussain proposed that the committee start 
time remain at 7.00pm.   The committee unanimously agreed that the start time should 
remain at 7.00pm for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to keep the start time for all 

Children and Education Scrutiny Committee meetings for the Municipal Year 2022-23 at 
7.00pm. 
 

37. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing decisions which the Leader of the Council anticipated Cabinet or 
Cabinet Members would take over the following four months. Members were invited to 
comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas for 
inclusion in the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Members requested an update with regard to the Werrington Fields and Ken Stimpson 
Secondary School decision.  Councillor Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
and Education, Skills and University was in attendance and advised that currently no date 
had been agreed for the decision to be made. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

to note the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions which identified any relevant 
items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
 

 The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which considered the work 
programme for the municipal year 2021/22 and asked the committee if they had any 
further items that they would wish to be considered for the work programme.  No items 
were suggested at the meeting.  The officer therefore suggested that if items were 
forthcoming in between meetings that they could be directed to the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer who would add them to a list for discussion at the next Group 
Representatives / Agenda Setting meeting. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the work 

programme for 2021/2022.   
 

39. The date of next meetings were noted as being: 
 

 9 February 2022 – Joint Scrutiny Meeting – Budget Phase Two  
 10 March 2022 – Children and Education Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Chair thanked Lou Williams, Service Director for Children’s Services for all of his 
support and expert knowledge of which he had provided to the committee whilst in his 
role as Service Director for Children’s Services. 

     
     Chair 

12



 
 

7.00pm to 8. 55pm 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

14 JULY 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance   

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

Charlotte Cameron, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel. 01733452508 

       07870153052 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 2022-2023  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance   Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Appoint Sameena Aziz as a Co-opted Member with no voting rights to represent the Muslim 
Community for the municipal year 2022/2023.  Appointment to be reviewed annually at the beginning 
of the next municipal year. 

 

2. Appoint Parish Councillor Michael Samways as a Co-opted Member with no voting rights to 
represent the rural area for the municipal year 2022/2023. Appointment to be reviewed annually at 
the beginning of the next municipal year. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is presented to the Committee on behalf of the Director of Law and Governance    

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Committee appoint Sameena Aziz and Parish 

Councillor Michael Samways as Non-Voting Co-opted Members for the municipal year 2022/23 

to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Part 3, Section 4 – 

Overview and Scrutiny Functions: 

 
Paragraph 4.3 The Scrutiny Committees shall be entitled to co-opt, as non-voting members, up 
to four external representatives or otherwise invite participation from non-members where this is 
relevant to their work. 

 
And Part 4, Section 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules: Paragraph 3 - CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
 
3.1 As well as any statutory co-opted members, Scrutiny Committees can co-opt up to four non-
voting members on to the Committee. 
3.2 There must be at least one non-voting position reserved for a Parish Councillor from a rural 
area with one substitute member. The Parish Council Liaison Committee will decide these. 
3.3 A Scrutiny Committee can co-opt a further three members at its discretion. One of these can 
be a second parish council member identified by the Parish Council Liaison Committee. 
 

15



2.2 This report is for Children and Education Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference No. 4.3 of Part 3, Section 4 – Overview and Scrutiny Functions – Co-optees.   
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 
4.2 
 
4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Co-opted Members 

Sameena Aziz - Muslim Community Representative  

Sameena has been an Independent Co-opted Member of the Committee since July 2021.  

Sameena has expressed an interest in continuing as a Co-opted Member 
[...]


RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 

It is recommended that the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considers items presented to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee during 2021/2022 
and makes recommendations on the future monitoring of these items where necessary. 

 
2. Determines its priorities and approves the draft work programme for 2022/2023 attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 

3. Notes the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, Overview and 
Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 1 Children and Education Scrutiny 
Committee as attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is presented to the Committee on behalf of the Director of Law and Governance. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 

To provide the committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2021/2022 by the Children 
and Education Scrutiny Committee and to consider if further monitoring of these items is required.  
 
To determine the committee’s priorities and approve the draft work programme for 2022/2023 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
To note the Terms of Reference for this Committee attached at Appendix 2. 
 

2.4 This report is for the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference No. Part 3, Section 4, Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraphs 2.1, and 3, 
Specific Role of Overview and Scrutiny, sub paragraphs 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

71



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 

The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee was established by Council at its meeting on 12 
October 2016.    
 
During 2021/2022 the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the following ite

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

HELD AT 7.00PM, ON 

THURSDAY 14 JULY 2022 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors L Robinson (Chair), M Farooq, S Farooq, C Fenner, 

S Hemraj, C Hogg, S Lane, D Over, R Ray, B Rush and H Skibsted and Co-opted Member Parish 

Councillor Michael Samways and Independent Co-opted Members Sameena Aziz and Peter 

Cantley. 
 
Also in attendance: Eva Woods and Kira Balogh Youth Council Representatives. 
 
Officers Present: Jonathan Lewis, Director of Education 

Toni Bailey, Assistant Director SEND and Inclusion 

Emma Harkin, Head of SEN&I Services 

Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Charlotte Cameron, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Also Present: Councillor Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Childrens Services, 

Education, Skills and University 

Louise Ravenscroft, Operations Manager Family Voice 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Shaheed and Cllr Hogg was in                             

attendance as substitute. 

 

Apologies were also received from Cllr Lane and Co-opted member Flavio Vettese.  

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
  
 No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY MEETING HELD ON 20 

JANUARY 2022 
  
 The minutes of the Children and Education Scrutiny Meeting held on 20 January 2022 

were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 

  

 No call ins were received. 
 
 



5. APPPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 2022/23 

  
 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the 

appointment of Co-opted Members in accordance with the Council’s Constitution Part 3, 

Section 4 – Overview and Scrutiny Functions. 

 
 The purpose of the report was to seek approval from the Committee to appoint Sameena 

Aziz and Parish Councillor Michael Samways as Non-Voting Co-opted Members for the 
municipal year 2022/23 to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee in accordance 
with Part 3, Section 4 –Overview and Scrutiny Functions. 

 The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
nominations for Parish Council Co-opted Members had been put forward by the Parish 
Council Liaison Committee and that the appointments would be reviewed annually. 

 The Committee unanimously agreed to the appointments of Sameena Aziz and Parish 
Councillor Michael Samways as Non-Voting Co-opted Members for the municipal year 
2022/23. 

The Chair welcomed the Co-opted Members who were in attendance and invited them to 
join the committee for the rest of the meeting. 

It was noted that Parish Councillor Samways had advised he would be late. 

 AGREED ACTIONS 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to make the following appointments: 
 

1. Appoint Sameena Aziz as an Independent Co-opted Member with no voting 
rights to represent the Muslim Community for the municipal year 2022/2023. 
Appointment to be reviewed annually at the beginning of the next municipal year. 

2. Appoint Parish Councillor Michael Samways as a Co-opted Member with no 
voting rights to represent the rural area for the municipal year 2022/2023. 
Appointment to be reviewed annually at the beginning of the next municipal year. 

 
6. UPDATE ON LASEND ACCELERATED PROGRESS PLAN SUBMISSION 

  
 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the 

updated LASEND accelerated progress plan submission. 

 
 The report provided an update on activity associated to the Ofsted (Local Area Special 

Educational Needs and Disability (LASEND) inspection conducted in June 2019 and 
revisited in January 2022. 

 The Assistant Director SEND and Inclusion accompanied by the Head of SEN&I 
Services introduced the report and key points raised included:  

 

The report referred to the LASEND inspection which was conducted in 2019 and 

addressed the 5 areas of weakness identified by Ofsted. The Department for Education 

(DfE) and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) returned to test those areas in January 

2022 and concluded that significant progress had been made in 4 out of the 5 areas. 

The one area to deal with was focused on post-16 and the provision for young people 

aged 18 to 25 18-25 concerns.  



 

The Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) detailed in the report outlined how the Council 

were going to address the final area of weakness. The APP had been presented to the 

DfE and the team were waiting for their approval. After approval, there would be a 

monitoring process where the DfE would visit every six months to review any progress. 

 

Officers noted that the target was to make the appropriate progress within the next 

twelve months and that the DfE had informed them that it had never agreed to remove 

an APP within the first six months.   

 
 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 

points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members asked if the findings of the inspection met the self-evaluation of Officers 
in the service area. Officers advised that the inspection did outline areas of 
weakness that were expected as a result of the Council not showing the impact of 
work in that area.  

 Members referred to section 4.8 of the report and asked for an update of the 
progress of those areas for development. Members were advised that a steering 
group had been formed to drive froward the actions in the APP which would be 
maintained after the conclusion of the APP. 

 Members queried what would need to be done to have a self-regulating SEND 
inspection system. Officers referred to a consultation of local area inspections 
which was being written and that work had been done with Cambridgeshire to 
review and compare inspection processes.  

 The Director of Education introduced the new Head of SEN&I Services and 
emphasised that this piece of work would be a priority. 

 Members referred to the report's emphasis on protocols and sought clarification 
on whether this was a national Ofsted priority or only the directive for 
Peterborough. Members were advised that the post-16 agenda was a national 
issue and that most councils under inspection were in the same position.  

 Members queried if the next inspection would be focused on a different set of 

priorities. The Officer referred to the consultation on the new inspection 

framework and identified that the focus would remain on the impact.  

 Members referred to the review process on page 23 and sought clarification on 

whether there would be internal reviews before the DfE returned in six months. 

Members were advised that the steering group would meet on a monthly basis to 

monitor progress and that there were other teams like the Peterborough SEND 

Operational Group who were reviewing specific parts of the progress.  

 Members noted the concerns round 18–25-year-old provision and the numerous 

stakeholders who were involved in that area of work. Members sought 

clarification on who was leading on work to address those concerns. Officers 

advised that there was a joint plan where there were individual responsibilities 

outlined and addressed for the local authority.  

 Officers commented that the transition from children services into adult services 

had been identified as an area for improvement and advised that work had been 

undertaken to improve engagement with young people.  

 Members referred to the mental health support teams on page 22 and asked if 

they would be rolled out to all schools in Peterborough. Officers advised that it 

was an offer for all schools but that there would not be physical teams in all 

schools.  

 Members noted the success of area leaders in the increased access to support 



services and sought clarification on how that increase had been achieved. 

Members were advised that there were several actions schools could take to 

received support but that some did struggle due to capacity and the Covid-19 

pandemic. It was also advised that there was a structured system which allowed 

for an increase in demand.  

 Members noted that there was no quality assurance framework for the local 

areas and sought clarification on the training provided to SEND teachers. Officers 

advised that schools were responsible in identifying the skills they would need to 

meet the needs of any educational care plan. It was acknowledged that parents 

have the best knowledge of what their child would need, and that best practice 

would be to engage in conversations with parents and the child’s education 

provider.   

 The Director of Education commented on the Special Educational Need 

Coordinator (SENCo) network which would offer and develop that training for 

staff. It was advised that SENCo network capacity issues were a national issue 

and the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative 

Provisions (AP) Green Paper would address some changes in relation to that.  

 Members queried what work had been done to encourage residents to participate 

in the Green Paper Review. The Officers advised that the team developed an 

initial thoughts response to the twenty-two questions and ran several virtual 

sessions with individuals within the various services to capture their thoughts. 

The responses were then combined to produce a balanced response that 

reflected the local authority response.  

 The Director of Education referred to Louise Ravenscroft from Family Voice and 

the work done to help families interpret and respond to the Green Paper.  

 Louise Ravenscroft was in attendance at the meeting and was invited to address 

the Committee at the invitation of the Chair and highlighted the importance of 

parent voice. Members were advised of work undertaken to increase the range of 

parent carers who were being heard and the priority to ensure parents and young 

carers were shaping the local authority's response.  

 

 AGREED ACTIONS  
 

1. The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 
RESOLVED to note and comment on the report. 

 
2. The Committee also requested that the Assistant Director SEND & Inclusion 

provide the Committee with a briefing note on public feedback responses to the 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative Provisions 
(AP) Green Paper.    

   
7. PETERBOROUGH SEND UPDATE: HUB PROVISION AND SERVICE 

PERFORMANCE  

  
 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to 

Peterborough’s SEND Hub Provision and Service Performance. 
 

 The purpose of this report was to provide an update on activity associated with the 
Peterborough SEND Hub provision and service performance 

 The Assistant Director SEND and Inclusion accompanied by the Head of SEN&I 
Services introduced the report and highlighted key items including: 



The report gave a full history of the hubs which began in 2016 and formed an integral 
part of the SEND and Inclusion strategy. The hubs were an option that young people 
could use to access support earlier, without having to go to a specialist. This would allow 
them to remain in mainstream education. 
  
The Officers highlighted that the overall purpose of the hubs was to provide appropriate 
provision for a child which would allow them to reengage with mainstream education. 
One exception would be the hub in one of Peterborough’s special education schools 
where some children needed a specialist pathway into a specialist school.  
  

 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members asked if there was a robust system in place that ensured children were 
moved to the right educational provisions at the right time. Officers advised that 
there was a panel system and a carefully performed referral process that 
constantly reviewed if a child needed to be moved. Some children had requested 
a place in the hub but sometimes the team had found more appropriate ways of 
supporting those children. 

 Members were advised that the hierarchy of educational provision worked 
together as a graduate response and children could move into each of the stages 
if they needed to.  

 Members queried if pupils from outside of Peterborough were able to access the 
hubs. Members were advised that there were children outside of Peterborough in 
the hubs and that the Council had a duty to offer an equitable service for all 
children in Peterborough schools.  

 Members sought clarification on how secure the funding for the hubs was. The 
Officers identified that the hub approach was cheaper than a specialist school 
approach and there were plans to increase hub provision in the city. The funding 
system was agreed with the schools through a tiered system which allowed 
funding to be divided by the level of resilience, training and expertise each hub 
provided.  

 Members acknowledged the need to increase hub provision for children with 
autism and asked how that had been identified. Members were informed that this 
was a growth area nationally where there had been improvements in earlier 
diagnosis.  

 Members asked that if there was no constraint on budget, how many places 
would be suitable for the support needed. It was advised that there were 66 
places, and two new hubs would bring that to 76 places. Officers also advised 
that the hubs were seen as a saving mechanism which would help to reduce 
costs. 

 The Director of Education added that hubs were funded by a dedicated schools 
grant and not the Council’s budget. Members were advised that the Council was 
one of few local authorities who were in a surplus.  

 Members referred to the impact of the review of the hubs and asked if responses 
had been sought from service users. Officers advised that the success of hub 
provision was measured by working with sites themselves and that engagement 
had increased with Family Voice and other forums to help reach out to parents.  

 Members noted that the hubs provided a yearly report pack and queried whether 
there should be an internal inspection. Officers advised that a coordinator for the 
hubs had been employed in order to quality assure the hubs and improve on 
service level directorates.  

 Members followed up and asked how the yearly report fitted in with the Ofsted 
inspections. Members were advised that having the yearly reports and the 



coordinator would be recognised by Ofsted as best practice for ensuring hubs 
were able to meet their potential.  

 Members asked if the SEND Hubs had the capacity to cope with the specialist 
needs across the city and meet school and parent expectations. Officers referred 
to the panel system used for referrals and advised that it used a multi-agency 
approach to ensure the right choices were made.  

 Members sought clarification on how the hubs worked and what teaching 
mechanisms were used. Members were advised that the hubs were flexible in 
their approach to meet the needs of the children in their area.  

 Officers advised that some schools received funding for a hub space that would 
be run independently from the schools but recognised the needs of children in 
that school.  

 Members asked whether parents could give the preference for their child to 
attend a hub when applying for places at school. Members were advised that 
parents were able to choose any school they prefer and would likely choose the 
schools with the hubs that would meet their child's needs.  

 Members sought clarification on what would happen if a hub refused a child as 
they were unable to meet their needs. Officers acknowledged that this could 
happen and emphasised that this would not be a refusal but a referral to 
somewhere better equipped. If a hub were to refuse a child, they would need to 
provide evidence for that decision.  

 Members asked whether there were any children with specialist needs who were 
not in school. Members were advised that there were no children accessing no 
type of educational provision but that some parents may feel that the provision of 
the local school did not meet their child's need.  

 Members acknowledged the need to enhance performance and sought 
clarification on support that the designated education investment areas the 
Government had outlined. Officers referred to the Council’s Capital Bill Strategy 
which reviewed if the team had appropriate financial provisions and if any bids for 
funding would need to be made.  

 Members referred to the SEND Hub numbers on page 60 and sought clarification 
on how the funding for each hub was allocated. Members were advised that each 
hub received a standard band payment and additional funding was provided per 
child.   

 Members asked if children were not accessing hubs because of difficulties in 
accessing resources like transport. Officers advised that children qualified for 
transport if they lived a specific distance away but acknowledged that this would 
not be a viable option for all when individual needs were considered.  

 Members noted the graphs on page 62 that showed the activity levels for 
Education Health and Care Needs Assessments (EHCNA) and asked if the hubs 
had helped the application plans of under 5’s to be below the national average. 
Members were advised that there had been an impact in seeing behaviours 
earlier which had allowed children to go through the assessment process at an 
earlier stage.  

 The Director for Education added that there was growing support for early years 
provision and that the Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) had been 
improved and more money was being targeted at investing in their support.  

 Members referred to the permanent exclusion rates on page 66 which was noted 
as being double the national average and sought clarification on what that figure 
was now. Members were advised that while Officers did not have the specific 
number it was still above the national average and a specific number would be 
brought back to the Committee.  
 
 



 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
1. The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 

RESOLVED to note and comment on the report. 
 

2. The Committee also requested that the Director of Education include in his 
next Service Director report exclusion rate figures, broken down by age. 

 
8. REVIEW OF 2021/2022 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/2023 

  
 The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the report which considered the   

relevant items presented in 2021/2022 to the Children and Education Scrutiny 
Committee and looked at the work programme for the new municipal year 2022/23 to 
determine the Committees priorities. Members also noted the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee. 
 

 There were no points raised. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED  

to: 
1. Consider items presented to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee 

during 2021/2022 and make recommendations on the future monitoring of these 
items where necessary. 

2. Determine its priorities and approve the draft work programme for 2022/2023 
attached at Appendix 1. 

3. Note the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, 
Overview and Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 1 Children 
and Education Scrutiny Committee as attached at Appendix 2. 

 
9. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

  
 The Senior Democratic Officer introduced the report which included the latest version of 

the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions containing decisions that the Leader 
of the Council, the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the 
forthcoming month. Members were invited to comment on the plan and where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s  Work 
Programme. 
 

 Members sought clarification on what had been done with the non-key decision 

item Werrington fields and Ken Stimpson Secondary School. The Director of 

Education advised that the DfE had a role in school playing fields and the Council 

had sought advice from them. Members were advised that an update on the item 

would be provided. 

 
 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the current Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions and RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
The Committee also requested the following: 
 

 That the Director of Education provide the committee with a briefing note on 



Forward Plan Non-Key Decision Werrington Fields and Ken Stimpson Secondary 
School. 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  
 The date of the next meeting was noted as being 8 September 2022. 

 
 

                  
CHAIR 
  

Meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.21pm 
 


